

No. S265172

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
LEVEL OMEGA HENDERSON,
Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B298366
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BA437882
The Honorable Frederick N. Wapner, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT A. TARYLE (SBN 156158)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTEN J. INBERG (SBN 311744)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6189
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Kristen.Inberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	6
Introduction.....	6
Legal Background.....	7
A. The Original Three Strikes Law and <i>People v. Hendrix</i>	7
B. Proposition 36	11
C. The division of authority in the Courts of Appeal	12
Statement of the Case	16
A. Appellant committed multiple felonies, two of which were violent, on a single occasion	16
B. The trial court sentenced appellant to consecutive determinate terms for the violent felonies and stayed the terms for the remaining offenses.....	17
C. The Court of Appeal affirmed, holding that Proposition 36 requires consecutive sentences for all current serious or violent felonies	17
Argument.....	19
After Proposition 36, consecutive terms must be imposed on multiple current serious or violent felony convictions.....	19
A. Standard of review and relevant principles of statutory interpretation	20
B. The plain text of section 1170.12, subdivision (a)(7) mandates consecutive sentences on multiple serious or violent felonies	21
C. The contrary decisions of the Courts of Appeal misinterpreted the plain language of the statute.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Derrick B.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 535.....	20
<i>People v. Buchanan</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 385	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	20
<i>People v. Deloza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 585.....	8
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 225.....	7
<i>People v. Gangl</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 58.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 612	15, 18, 19, 23
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 508.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 674.....	20, 26
<i>People v. Lawrence</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 219.....	8
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415.....	22
<i>People v. Marcus</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 201	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	26
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1100.....	20
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564.....	20
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 185.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	7, 11

STATUTES

Pen. Code

§ 245, subd. (a)(4).....	16
§ 245, subd. (b)	16
§ 654.....	17
§ 667.....	7, 24
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	16, 17
§ 667, subd. (c).....	11, 24
§ 667, subd. (c)(6)	10
§ 667, subd. (c)(6) & (7)	6, 9, 10
§ 667, subd. (c)(7)	8, 10, 21, 25
§ 667.5, subd. (b)	16, 17
§ 1170.12.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1170.12, subd. (a)	8, 24
§ 1170.12, subd. (a)(6).....	9, 24, 27
§ 1170.12, subd. (a)(6) & (7)	6
§ 1170.12, subd. (a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Pen. Code	
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)(7) & (a)(6)	25
§ 1170.126.....	13
§ 29800, subd. (a)(1).....	16
§ 29900, subd. (a)(1).....	16
